

CASE NO. 24-10248

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
FORT WORTH CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; LONGVIEW CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE; AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION; CONSUMER
BANKERS ASSOCIATION; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS,
Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU; ROHIT CHOPRA, in his
official capacity as Director of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,
Defendants – Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division*

**APPELLANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR EMERGENCY MOTION
FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE STAY**

Michael Murray
D.C. Bar No. 1001680
michaelmurray@paulhastings.com
Tor Tarantola
D.C. Bar No. 1738602
tortarantola@paulhastings.com
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 551-1730

Philip Vickers
Texas Bar No. 24051699
pvickers@canteyhanger.com
Derek Carson
Texas Bar No. 24085240
dcarson@canteyhanger.com
CANTEY HANGER LLP
600 West 6th Street, Suite 300
Fort Worth, TX 76102
(817) 877-2800

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS

Thomas Pinder
D.C. Bar No. 451114
tpinder@aba.com
Andrew Doersam
D.C. Bar No. 1779883
adoersam@aba.com
AMERICAN BANKERS
ASSOCIATION
1333 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036

***COUNSEL FOR AMERICAN
BANKERS ASSOCIATION***

Jennifer B. Dickey
D.C. Bar No. 1017247
Jdickey@uschamber.com
Maria C. Monaghan
D.C. Bar No. 90002227
mmonaghan@uschamber.com
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062

***COUNSEL FOR CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Argument..... | 2 |
| I. This Court has jurisdiction to review the denial of Plaintiffs’ motion for a preliminary injunction. | 2 |
| II. Plaintiffs established a right to preliminary injunctive relief..... | 8 |
| A. The Fort Worth Chamber has standing to bring this suit and can support venue in the Northern District of Texas. | 8 |
| B. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their constitutional and statutory claims. | 9 |
| C. The balance of the equities and public interest support an injunction pending appeal. | 11 |
| Conclusion | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. v. Babcock</i> , 339 F. App'x 384 (5th Cir. 2009)..... | 2 |
| <i>H.K. Porter Co., Inc. v. Metro Dade Cnty.</i> , 650 F.2d 778 (5th Cir. 1981)..... | 3 |
| <i>June Medical Services LLC v. Phillips</i> , No. 22-30425, 2022 WL 4360593 (5th Cir. Sept. 28, 2022)..... | 4 |
| <i>McCoy v. Louisiana State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 332 F.2d 915 (5th Cir. 1964)..... | 3 |
| <i>Normand v. Research Inst. Of Am., Inc.</i> , 927 F.2d 857 (5th Cir. 1991)..... | 3 |
| <i>Sutton v. United States</i> , 819 F.2d 1289 (5th Cir. 1987)..... | 10 |
| <i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)..... | 5, 7 |
| <i>United States v. Lynd</i> , 301 F.2d 818 (5th Cir. 1962)..... | 2 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292..... | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1)(B) | 8 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1)(C) | 8 |
